
 

 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

January 19, 2022 
 

Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company 
for Approval of Default Service Programs for the Period June 1, 2023 
through May 31, 2027 
Docket Nos.: P-2021-3030012, P-2021-3030013, P-2021-3030014 and  

P-2021-3030021 
I&E Notice of Appearance 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Bureau of Investigation and 
Enforcement’s (I&E) Notice of Appearance for Allison C. Kaster for the above-
captioned proceedings. 

 
Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of 

Service.  Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 
Allison C. Kaster 
Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 93176 
(717) 783-7998 
akaster@pa.gov 

 
ACK/ac 
Enclosures 
 
cc:  Per Certificate of Service  



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison 
Company, Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, Pennsylvania Power 
Company, and West Penn Power 
Company for Approval of Default 
Service Programs for the Period  
June 1, 2023 through May 31, 2027 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket Nos.   P-2021-3030012 
P-2021-3030013 
P-2021-3030014 
P-2021-3030021 

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
 

Please enter the appearance of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the above-captioned proceeding.   

 A copy of all correspondence and notices, documents, orders or other 

communications with respect to the above-captioned proceeding should be addressed to 

the following: 

 
Allison C. Kaster, Esquire 

akaster@pa.gov 
PA Attorney ID No. 93176 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 783-7998 

 
 
 
 
Dated: January 19, 2022



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison 
Company, Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, Pennsylvania Power 
Company, and West Penn Power 
Company for Approval of Default 
Service Programs for the Period  
June 1, 2023 through May 31, 2027 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket Nos.   P-2021-3030012 
P-2021-3030013 
P-2021-3030014 
P-2021-3030021 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Notice of Appearance dated January 

19, 2022, in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

 
Served via Electronic Mail Only 

 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq.  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq.  
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
kkulak@morganlewis.com 
cvasudevan@morganlewis.com 
bmcglinn@morganlewis.com 
Counsel for  
Metropolitan Edison Company, 
Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company, and  
West Penn Power Company 
 
 
Darshana Singh, Esq.  
Tori L. Giesler, Esq.  
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
singhd@firstenergycorp.com 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
Ria Pereira, Esq.  
Lauren Berman, Esq.  
John Sweet, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 
Susan E. Bruce, Esq.  
Charis Mincavage, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for  
Met-Ed Industrial Users Group,  
the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance,  
and the West Penn Power Industrial 
Intervenors 
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Todd Stewart, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Shipley Choice, LLC  
d/b/a Shipley Energy 
 
 
Colleen Kartychak, Esq.  
Exelon Corporation 
1310 Point Street 
Baltimore, MD 21231 
colleen.kartychak@exeloncorp.com 
Counsel for  
Exelon Generation Company, LLC and 
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.  
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Phillip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for  
The Penn State University 
 
 

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq.  
Christy M. Appleby, Esq.  
Harrison W. Brietman, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
dlawrence@paoca.org 
cappleby@paoca.org 
hbreitman@paoca.org 
 
 
Erin K. Fure, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
efure@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Allison C. Kaster 
Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 93176 
(717) 783-7998 
akaster@pa.gov  


